

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

07 - 5 4 7 OCT 22 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
OSCAR LOPEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE, COMMISSIONER OF  
SOCIAL SECURITY

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM L. FOUCHÉ, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM FOUCHÉ  
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 4600  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 660-4858

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: October 22, 2007

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Plain Meaning Of The EAJA, with Decisions of This Court, And With Decisions of At Least Four Other Circuits and The Federal Court of Claims. ....	6
A. The Existence of a Circuit Conflict is Judicially Recognized.....	7
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Locale-Based Approach, Requiring District Courts To “Minimize The Costs of Representation to the Taxpayers,” Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions in <i>INS v. Jean</i> . ....	8
C. The Fee Applications Of Veterans Are Also Subjected To A Locale-Based Inflation Adjustment. ....	11

D. In Holding That Inflation Adjustments Need Not Be Tied to Any Inflation Index And Must Be Focused On The “Locale,” The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Those of at Least Four Other Circuits and the Federal Court of Claims.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
APPENDICES	
Fifth Circuit Opinion .....	A1-A2
“Order” of District Judge disposing of Plaintiff’s objections to hourly rate.....	B1-B3
“Order [Of Magistrate] On Plaintiff’s Motion For Relief From Order” – His response to “Plaintiff’s Objection To Hourly Rate Found By Magistrate Judge” .....	C1-C3
“Order [Of Magistrate] on Plaintiff’s Motion For Attorneys’ Fees” .....	D1-D10

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Pages

#### Cases

Baker v. Bowen, 839 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5, 8
CEMS, Inc. v. U. S., 65 Fed.Cl. 473 (2005).....	14
Dewalt v. Sullivan, 963 F.2d 27 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	12
Elczyn v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 170 (1994).....	11
Gonzales v. U.S., 44 Fed.Cl. 764 (1999) .....	14
Hall v. Shalala, 50 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
Harris v. Sullivan, 968 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	15
INS v. Jean, 496 U.S. 154 (1990) .....	9, 15
Jawad v. Barnhart, 370 F.Supp.2d 1077 (S.D.Cal. 2005) .....	7
Johnson v. Sullivan, 919 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 14
Mannino v. West, 12 Vet.App. 242 (Vet.App. 1999) .....	7, 11, 12
Meyer v. Sullivan, 958 F.2d 1029 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	10
Bates v. Nicholson, 398 F.3d 1355 (Fed.Cir. 2005) .....	11
Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	10
Sullivan v. Sullivan, 958 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	13
Thangaraja v. Gonzales, 428 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14

Yoes v. Barnhart, 467 F.3d 426  
(5th Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 8, 14

**Statutes**

110 Stat. 841 ..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 2, 3  
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A) ..... 3  
Pub. L. No. 104-121 ..... 3

**Other**

Blacks Law Dictionary (5th Ed. 1979) ..... 6  
Bureau of Labor Statistics Website, FAQ,  
<http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpifaq.htm>. ..... 7  
Bureau of Labor Statistics, “How to Use the  
Consumer Price Index for Escalation,”  
<http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpi1998d.htm>. ..... 7  
City of Abilene website,  
<http://www.abilenetx.com/About/index.htm> ..... 4
